



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*,
M. KEITH RIDDLE, *et al.*,
in their official capacities as County Clerks,

Petitioners,

v.

No. S-1-SC-38228

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER,
in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE

Carter B. Harrison, IV
HARRISON & HART, LLC
1001 Luna Circle NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261
carter@harrisonhartlaw.com

Counsel for Proposed Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance	iii
Table of Authorities	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Absent Any Applicable Rule of Appellate Procedure Regarding Intervention, The New Mexico Court’s Apply Rule 1-024 of the New Mexico Rules of Civil Procedure.	2
A. Proposed intervenors possess the right to intervene because the Petition may impair or impede their ability to protect their interest in conducting a lawful primary election.....	3
B. The Court should, in its discretion, grant this motion because proposed intervenors’ motion meets all requirements for permissive intervention.....	5
II. The Petition is a Writ of Mandamus Which is Accompanied By The Right to Intervene	9
III. Proposed Intervenors Must Be Allowed to Defend Their Interests in Order to Preserve Our Adversary System of Litigation and To Ensure Public Confidence in This Court’s Decision Regarding the Petition.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-318(F) NMRA

I certify that, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains less than 35 pages of substantive text, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Times New Roman font, which is a proportionally-spaced type face, using Microsoft Word as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Carter B. Harrison, IV
Carter B. Harrison, IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>C.E. Alexander & Sons, Inc. v. D.E.C. Int’l, Corp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-049, 112 N.M. 89, 811 P.2d 899	4
<i>Cooper v. Albuquerque City Comm’n</i> , 1974-NMSC-006, 85 N.M. 786, 518 P.2d 275	6
<i>Schmitz v. New Mexico State Tax Comm’n</i> , 1951-NMSC-048, 55 N.M. 320, 232 P.2d 986	10
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Reese</i> , 1967-NMSC-172, 78 N.M. 241, 430 P.2d 399	2
<i>Thriftway Marketing Corp. v. State</i> , 1990-NMA-115, 111 N.M. 763, 810 P.2d 349	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tom Fields, Ltd. v. Tigner</i> , 1956-NMSC-083, 61 N.M. 382, 301 P.2d 322	14, 16

Other cases

<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Carducci v. Reagan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Northam</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	8

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	8
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	6
<i>National Resources Defense Council v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	9
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 164 F.R.D. 501 (D. Or. 1995).....	9
New Mexico Statutes and Rules	
NMSA 1978, § 44-2-4	9
Rule 1-024, NMRA.....	10
Rule 1-024(A)(2), NMRA	4
Rule 1-024(B), NMRA	5
Other Authorities	
6 Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice & Procedure, § 24.10	8
6 Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice & Procedure, § 24.23	13
Browde, <i>Mandamus in New Mexico</i> , 4 N.M. L. REV. 155 (1974).....	10
Goldman, <i>Should the Supreme Court Stop Inviting Amicus to Defend Abandoned Lower Court Decisions</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 907 (2011).....	10, 11, 12
Fuller & Randall, <i>Professional Responsibility: Report of the Joint Conference</i> , 44 ABA J. 1159 (1958).....	12
Landsman, <i>The Decline of the Adversary System</i> , 29 BUFF. L. REV. 487 (1980).....	11

Occhialino, *Walden's Civil Procedure in New Mexico* (2d ed. 1996) 4, 5, 6
